KE-430D
BE-438D

______ Elactronic
Excellent
Economical

K=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

KEFA LI FEFSATEFHLI VY

KEFA LY FESATEFREUMFIFTZI O
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

brother.

RFTDER SR IEER I Parts Navigation TZE&E W72 17EF, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



IN—YT O ZHAIZERLT

CCORIE, 20001 FE12ADTF—RIZEDOVTHERENE=EDTY,
BRI FTELRLUICKRAEETEINDGEELAHYET,
B THRITARRIE. BEETRLTHYET,

B R

A FIRBBR e 1
B. EBH - SHEER o 3
C. BEYBETR e 5
D. FZ LIFBER e 9
E. R2U DM #HBER (BE-438D) ..coccooerccerc 11
Fo FEARRMR e 13
G. FRHEIEERR o 15
He SRIBLUBRR e 17
o BRBBER s 19
Ko BRETYUBETR o 21
Lo SREAUBIR o 25
M. RIBOBIR oo 27
N, RODFFBR o 29
P1. AV rA—ILARY IR o 31
P2. avrA— LRI R(ERER) B ... 33
Q. RAYFBER e 35
ROBEGBER o 37
S BAE/SRIVBEIR o 39
T B—FER e 41
U, BERRBETR oo 43
V1. B ERR
(BE-438DFAZA T LAV BBER) oo 45
V2. {EBEER R
(BE-438DFAZA T LA BBAR) oo 47
Z AFBERBER e 49
Sp. fEERAIBRER —ERR e 53
Ga. H—UERER—ER e 55
Wa, ZBEEESARIL e e 58



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2007.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ...
. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ...........
. Feed mechanism ..........ccccccoiiiiiiniee
. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............cccccvveeeen,
. Button clamp mechanism (BE-438D) ...............
. Lower shaft mechanism ............cccociiinninn
. Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ..................cccoeviviveeeeeeens
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............cccccoiieein
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ccccoeee
. Thread wiper mechanism ...........ccoccccveenen.n.

. Tension release mechanism ..........ccc.ccceueeeeennnn.

Z £ rmr X ¢ I ®® m m O w »r

. Thread nipper mechanism ............ccccoeeeneeenn.

U
—_

. Control box mechanism ...........ccccceeeeereevivvvnnnnnn.

)
N

. Control box (PCB) mechanism ..........ccccccceeeene
. Power switch mechanism ..............cccccceiee
. Power supply equipment mechanism ...............
. Operation panel mechanism ..................cccc......

. Motor mechanism .........cooooeeiiiiiiiiiie e,

cC 4 »nw A8 O

. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..........ccccccevvveeee
V1. Auxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) ....cccvvvvvvveeeeeiis
V2. Auxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) ....ccccvvvvevveeeeiiis
Z. ACCESSOMES ..coooiiiiieiiiiiie e
Sp. Different parts list ..........cccoveeeviiiiiiiiceeeeee
Ga. Gauge parts list ........ooooiiiiiiiii



A . E{4B81% / Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
140392009 1AAILTE OIL CAP
2 117934001 3|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 104821001 5|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
4 140392009 1A AILT4E OIL CAP
5 SA3260001 1|V oA HIN- FRAME SIDE COVER
6 062061016 417 ~306X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
7 SA3199001 1A 1% FACE PLATE
8 104449001 1|3 LE155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
9 062501016 3[F+~Ra5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
10 SA3262101 1FHH<H/N- SHUTTLE RACE COVER
11 SA3263001 1\AAHh<H/N-TVY5D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 004300513 2(+H3333X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
13 SA3264001 UEEraVis NUT PLATE
14 SA3265001 2|17 r8-2 SHOULDER SCREW, 8-2
15 109239002 2|F SN T HR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
16 SA3266101 1\AAHh<Hh/N-TYHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
17 062300416 2|F~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4
18 025030236 2|EZYHRFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
19 SA3200101 1|FoEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
20 062401006 1|7~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
<HER > <Except for China>
21 SA2040001 1SRV FaIAL 1A LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HEM> <For China Only>
21 SA2041001 1SRV FAIALFOADITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
22 S37060001 1| 7-RA<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
23 S28044001 1|3 L+t2208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
24 117608001 U EVAVE S = DOWEL PIN
25 S20878000 4|3 L2533 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
26 S20878000 2|3 Lt25.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . k& - #14B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

12 -9

ﬁ/

<P.54%&H >
< Refer to P.54 >

@

\

N

-

——— —
127

Nee
/ >
Qgﬁc— 19
17 L

36

@_
\

®— 19

[
g— 16

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. L& - £+#R34% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201101 19225 UPPER SHAFT
2 SA3499001 119590 vko= CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7 FRILEEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1=-FIRF7YL T NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1=-KILRF7Yo Y5 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1=-FIRF7YLT NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1=-KILRF7YL Y5 NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|7~3a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 1RF7YLTTVoa BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 1(#< 554 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|RZ< S %2/76904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 S$23651001 2|7 FET6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1RF7YLTTVyoa BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1(#< 554 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430DFR> <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1[YE¥TA JOINT, A
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 1[v¥TB JOINT, B
14 SA4178001 1222454 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 523651001 47 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 S$25235001 1[ A8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430D F> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1\IIF7A93529C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, C
18 SA6563001 1\JRILAVADS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, A SET
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1\vI7A40>298B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
18 SA4327001 1[\YRIL2AHUBY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER B SET
19 523651001 47 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1[HFH =R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7 F+ES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1[5 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 1|7 FES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1| ART3S5IL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 1\hHoa< SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1(AYa<7>F41B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2| 7FRILE4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1[7\)7RDA NEEDLE BAR, A
31 144458001 1T ATYFRARDI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1|7 \)7RD A%)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
33 SA3224001 1|/\)7RD A2 )LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
35 SA3225101 1(7-1) PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3|FRHH34X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
37 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 S$38713100 177> FAN
39 062400806 3[F~R24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7 FHRILR5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|7~24Xx8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C. %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430DH
| For KE-430D >

<A77 a3 ER& | Option parts >

< BE-438DF
| For BE-438D > 27

21— L -

< KE-430D A
| For KE-430D >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202



C. 1% Y B31% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3363001 1XF UL =421 X-FEED LEVER BUSH

2 SA3364001 1XAD L= X-FEED LEVER

3 SA3533001 1XA 2V hoav o2 T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY

4 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

5 SA3366001 1XF2)x7 X-FEED GEAR

6 018063036 1|7+ IJLF6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

7 XC5780001 2|y=77v>10 BEARING 10, LINER

8 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3367001 1NY29920 Y-FEED RACK SHAFT

10 SA3368001 1YZvIEY Y-CONNECTING PIN

11 153113001 1N RS AT I+ THRUST WASHER

12 048060342 2[FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

13 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA4197001 2(40Ux7 FEED GEAR

15 012060636 4(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA3370001 1NN Dy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

17 070608800 2|RBT /760822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60827

18 048080142 1|k ADS9375C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8

19 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA3371001 NAIIVEAD5 4% FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE

21 018401036 3[7FARILR4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

22 SA3372001 NADIF 4D FEED BAR COVER

23 SA3538001 6| AR 4X8 SCREW, M4X8
<BE-438Df3> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3604001 1A 958 14393B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

25 SA3373001 1A IIVEA433A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A

26 SA3534001 1Y FoUho3a=o= T-WIDTH REGULATOR BROCK ASSY

27 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 * P. 54-56 N1+ 2)14% FEED PLATE

29 153057101 2(ADVABLARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

30 SA3381001 1NXE-ZNIVT (45 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

31 018061236 2|7FARILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

32 025060236 3|lESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

33 SA3708001 1(h5- COLLAR

34 018063536 1|7 FHRILF6X35 BOLT, SOCKET M6X35

35 SA3382001 1YE-2R) V5445 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE

36 018061236 2(7FHRILk6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

37 025060236 2|ESHHRFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>

38 SA3419101 1NAHYITOT WORK CLAMP ARM

39 SA3420001 11QCAHYITITL/A-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R

40 SA3421001 1QCAHY IO TL/N-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L

41 SA3422001 11QCAH T ITL/IN-DY WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 1| ¥FHxR WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1|FATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

44 SA3231001 1|2Ybh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

45 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

46 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA3423001 2|QCL/N\-DOHH T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

48 018500836 2(7FHRILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

49 028050246 2|\ R HHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

50 025050236 2|ESYARF5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

51 SA3424001 217 VI T A Y ITAERA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

52 SA3425001 1NAHIF7oF T (5B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

53 SA3426001 (A ITTIHIRI35 SCREW, FLAT M3.5

54 SA3208201 217 TITLN-14 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

55 146354002 IS WASHER, PLAIN 5

56 018500836 2(7FHRILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

57 SA3427101 2T N\RTUoFAOYR SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. %V B8{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430DH

66 ‘ | For KE-430D >
0888—73

<A77 3 E& | Option parts > 72-8

(J((((((G)\
T/

(ER

<BE-438DH 97
| For BE-438D >

21@///‘) 2%

< KE-430DH
| For KE-430D >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202



C. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DF> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2(F %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|AHT/ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 Ab. o VAE & Ve PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 2|4 T/ HhS- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 171 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 1A OTHHIIH SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 1AV THTHHTA(4 WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 1A THTHU Y SPACER, W-CLAMP

68 * P. 54-56 1|AHITF7IR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * P. 54-56 1[AHT7IL WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|ESHYHARFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7 FRILE4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7[aoFa1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<FFavip&> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 W7o T7o0%o2014393 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY

75 S42903001 1WFo7oxoa044 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE

76 S49955101 2|1ADVA RV AR SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . # X _E(FE3{R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

36—

Vo
O

i

=

- \\
< BE-438DA / For BE-438D > 33 %

KE-430D/BE-438D-204




D. # % EIFBE4% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE430DF3> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 NAYIT7TAHTA4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1 RTIUTEVAWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW
<BE-438DFf> <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1| REYAzAYE BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1NAH 77N~ LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 113349V AvavEY PIN

8 102630001 NIRRT FA4HhYa% NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 NAHITTLN-DF LEVER SHAFT

10 S$20356001 1|EZHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 173 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 NAHITTLIN-AE)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 NAHTT757I)0y LINK

16 SA3438001 A g 2 B D S LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 NADITT77 ORIl N- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RET2U7/76962Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69627

19 SA3441001 1NAHT77aasy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 NAYITThLLIN-DY CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 S20356001 2|eZH¥HR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|FATES8 RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443101 NAHIT T hLFY CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1NRTYUTEVAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 NAYITThLDY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1|2Ybh3-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

32 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RB< /768822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 68827

34 SA3445001 11E-2T 379k MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2(7FRILk6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 NAYITT % SPRING

37 SA3707001 1|1R7%+16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438Dfi> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1|1 REYHzansy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1128 ROLLER

41 025040236 1NESHYHRF14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 223Uk NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 1N RIS YAZLAN-TRILS BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|ES YA RFL6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1| REYAZL /- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1N RIS YAZILNDY BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 NAYITTHhLR by STOPPER

50 062061016 1(F~236X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10




E.xR% D B%R(BE-438D) / Button clamp mechanism (BE-438D)

RN
w

S
: =
7 G =
6 =
5 S

<F7> a3 ER& | Option parts >

40— 44— 46—>
39 = 43 == 45 =

BE-438D-214
1



E. R32 > Dh#ABE{%R (BE-438D) / Button clamp mechanism (BE-438D)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

1 153830100 1|7FREYHIRILE - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1RESYASIRILE-DH BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 4H7R=437-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1REURILSE-TVHH3 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 1ARE2RILE-TVH B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2(3n ROLLER

7 153484001 1| H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2|7 k437 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7+ 457R=595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2| JL+476-32X14 BOLT SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2(FHHR WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 2[AHTNARFIADL KD NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148201 1A INRFIDEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1ARENYAIA Y ITA R COMPRESSION SPRING

15 S49998001 1I2A42H-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2[FART357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

18 SA9288001 1|ARE2YHh2EA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

21 SA9291001 2[REYHITUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2(RTFEAWN2.5 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2.5

25 062400416 2|7 ~14x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

26 SA9294001 ARG p s a2 S7 SHOULDER SCREW 4

53 SA9302001 1AREAN YDA FHL BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

27 SA9301001 1|7RE2YHIM BUTTON CLAMP M

54 062400816 2|7 ~14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

30 SA9296001 1|2 ARD4 SCREW 4

31 SA9297001 1|=<ILFvhk4 NUT ROUND 4

32 115163001 1RE VDI R/ BUTTON CLAMP PLATE SPRING

34 SA9299001 NEVESZ! SHOULDER SCREW 4

35 SA9300001 (I BEVANYEE % DL SHOULDER SCREW 4

36 S52072101 1[ARE Y HIAR-HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER BL

37 S52076101 1|7REYHIRAR-HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER BR

38 S01694001 2[5 T2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
<HREHYALX P8~ ¢d 20> <For button size @8- ¢ 20>

17 SA9287001 1|7RE2 Y HIH=S BUTTON CLAMP ASSY S

19 SA9289001 1|7REYAHSL-S BUTTON CLAMP L-S

20 SA9290001 1|R2YHIR-S BUTTON CLAMP R-S

23 SA9292001 1RESYASLABAR-S BUTTON CLAMP L PLATE SPRING S

24 SA9293001 1|7REYHIRAB /NS BUTTON CLAMP R PLATE SPRING S

33 SA9298001 1 AREANAYHAIFIDEYAE BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE
FTaribam> <Option parts>
SHREUYALZX P15~ @30A>  |<For button size ¢ 15- ¢ 30>

47 SA9303001 1|REYHIHEL BUTTON CLAMP ASSY L

48 SA9304001 17K YHSL-L BUTTON CLAMP L-L

49 SA9305001 1|7REYH3R-L BUTTON CLAMP R-L

50 SA9306001 1|7FREYHSLAFNR-L BUTTON CLAMP L PLATE SPRING L

51 SA9307001 1|REYHIRA B/ R-L BUTTON CLAMP R PLATE SPRING L

52 SA9308001 1 RESYASFIDEVAE BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE
<A TLa iR <Option parts>

39 S52071101 1[AREN YA AR —HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER AL

40 S52075101 1|FREYAIRAR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER AR

43 S52073101 1|REYAZIAR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER CL

44 S52077101 1|FREYHIAR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER CR

45 S52074101 1RESYHAZIAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER DL

46 S52078101 1|FREYHIAR—HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER DR

BE-438D-214

12



F . TilE84% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13



F. T&hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 () a2k = WL N % S SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1Y R67RY A NUT (FT), M6

3 SA3228101 U EPINPE Sa¢ ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 UEIZANPE s 2]\ ROCK GEAR SHAFT, A

5 SA3231001 11t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

6 012060536 2|7FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 11t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 523651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7} EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234101 1289993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA3237001 1ROV AR LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 4| =-RILRTY T NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 4| =-R)LRT7Y2 T NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 4| =-RILRTYT NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 4| =-RILRT7Y T NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 12800 h5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|73 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 2|1h7FIAIEYTY ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 2|0Y)> 7 PW3 ORING, PW3

19 SA3239201 1FAFH<E219=2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 NARANT T4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2|2 AR T3X4 SCREW, M3Xx4

22 SA3241001 217 A HAINII I A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 VAV w4 U A S COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|ES¥AHRIHE3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 2|7 ~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 SA9396001 2(7TILk FELT

27 SA3242001 17TILhHT FELT HOLDER

28 SA9191001 2|2 AR TMBX5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 17TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 2|2 AR 3X4 SCREW, M3X4

31 SA3275001 1NATITILRT FELT, T

32 S$59886001 37T ILk FELT, L=360

51 SA9397001 2|3Lt55 RUBBER CAP 5.5

33 SA3276001 2|RAR-HA SPACER, A

34 SA3277001 2(FATD RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1\ h3- COLLAR

37 048070342 1[FATET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284201 1|F54/3-D DRIVERD

39 018501232 1|7 FHRILEEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 *P. 53 UEERZES SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 *P.53 1 REUr-R 9% BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 *P. 53 NREU 7 -AFIV LR TENSION SPRING

43 *P.53 NREL T -RNRRD SCREW

44 *P. 53 NI ITURID IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 *P.53 1|1REY BOBBIN

46 SA3283101 112 YrHA5-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R

47 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 *P.53 1 FhHA</NTY= SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
49 SA6128001 NAAHh<TE2A4EVE SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

50 SA6129001 NBROU A2 LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

14




G . #a:MmMEB8{% / Lubrication

KE-430D/BE-438D-350
15



G. #a;m:H8B84% / Lubrication

REFNO] CODE |QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|k AR SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 11952958 CRANK COVER

3 062061016 |  3|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
4 SA3279001 1| R4 7# 2TV FELT

5 SA3503201 119880 % 291441 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 UPEDZE S kA LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 |  2|F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-RF9H4IH*RA CORD HOLDER, A

9 062060816 1|4-~z6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
10 SA3249001 1|EZLFa-THHT OIL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|+ ~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
12 $49992000 | 1|AAILAKYLITE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1182927k FELT

14 $50529000 | 2|E=)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=320

15 S28415000 | 1|E=)LFa-T OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 S45849000 |  1|¥3EE WICK, L=300

17 153922001 1|193EE WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1|E=LFa-7 VINYL TUBE

19 $56877000 | 1|E=)LFa-T OIL TUBE

20 SA8010001 17Tk FELT L=180

21 143671000 1|1E=LFa-2 OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1|XA2UL -2 TILk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 1A AN F 4TS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 1|3-r7va CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 1|1%¥v*ayavyT GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 1|1%¥v 7Lk GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|3—KHHIH%B CORD HOLDER, B

28 062060816 1|+ ~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
29 SA4222001 1|Z2Tbe—i FELT

30 153050000 |  4|AAHTEATIILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350

16



H . %@ L B8{% / Threading mechanism

>
o Q
J7)

—_
N

< KE-430D 7= AR/ For KE-430D Denim >

=

\®)

‘(

25

<KE-430D #RA. *UV¥RA. 777—>avH
| For KE-430D Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials & Foundation garments>

< BE-438DH / For BE-438D >

24

17

KE-430D/BE-438D-401




H. %8 L E§{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 1 7-LAREFA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A

2 062500616 1|7FR35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1| 7-LA1F2FB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B

4 062500616 1|F~R35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1| 7-LAREFC ARM THREAD GUIDE, C

6 062500616 1|7F~R35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 oD A 7o AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 1A +FIHH 4 TENSION BRACKET

9 *P.53 (B UNAS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1AL AEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 1A +FIAILRD TENSION STUD

12 S31032001 1A FIDIF YR TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 1HFIADINRHDITHR WASHER

14 *P.53 1A FID R TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1A+ FIDIHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2|/ FIADTHS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1[rAR3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 17 FHEART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1A RFIAILRDA TENSION STUD, A

20 100136001 1HAFIDIF YR TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1ZoFIAH 1 % SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2|/ FIADTHS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\ 7-LAbhy THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WARA. A1)V XH. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
27 T—av > Foundation garments>
<BE-438DFH> <For BE-438D>

24 SA3635101 NN)RDATF4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
<KE-430D T=.LF> <For KE-430D Denim>

25 SA3257101 NNJRDATUFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A

26 SA3258001 NJIRIAZIDA T T4 N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D

27 152881001 1N ITFLAF2A49= NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 152883000 1|7 )LR8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 1 TFL 11 Ry NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~33.57-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401

18



J . %#B8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

8—37

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

19



J. %%R81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3289101 19024 TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARIFLIIN-DY SHAFT, BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1 AhTFL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1\ hyr SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 1|4 8/3% PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 AWIES WASHER

8 062350616 1|3 ~35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 AWIES WASHER

10 048050342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NARRFVUADYH STUD, B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 11 REVAYITHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 018401236 1|7 FHRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

14 SA3294001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S23418002 1|2 AR T4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 AU A CLAW, B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NARIFYARDI A2 SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|FATES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 1NA=XTH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 NARIFHILT WHEEL, B-WINDER

22 120448001 (1=FNy] BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
23 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
24 159486001 2|1 A+ WASHER

25 SA1988001 1|/REV 94 BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 S10268001 1A RTHLN-EF /AR SPRING

27 SA3298001 1N ARV IRSH STOPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
28 SA3299001 1| AR KNIFE

29 062500616 1|4 ~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 214+ FIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 NARFID AR TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 NAFIDLFYE TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1FIADLNRDIHH R WASHER

34 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 062061016 6|7 ~_16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 NATF IR DRIVING WHEEL, B-WINDER

37 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA1994101 1A= FFIAHH2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20




K. %Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #kRFA.
AY¥Y2RHBH, 7757—avHA
| For KE-430D
Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials
& Foundation garments >

<BE-438DH
| For BE-438D >

N
D
(] @

N
~
|

1)
/L
{ €

NN
131>
-~
/@305 é @@
@ N0
~

3

~

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %t1Y) B84%& / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>

1 SA4131001 | 1|4rFUAHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
<BE-438D> <For BE-438D>

1 SA9315001 |  1|4rFUAHLC THREAD TRIMMER CAM C

2 S23651001 | 2|7 FHES6X67RkY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA3304301 |  1|UL/ARR IV 14 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 062400816 |  4|F~z4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

78 026040136 |  4|ESH¥HaH 44 WASHER PLAIN S 4

5 SA3303101 |  1|VL/qKAN- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 0A4400806 |  4|+F~_4434X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

7 SA3305001 | 1|ZR™HLN-FLLIA- PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER

8 SA3306001 | 1|#v%T7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

9 $39690021 1|45 % WASHER

10 SA3307001 | 1|UL/AKLA- SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 |  1|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

12 154599000 |  1|YL/q4K5vL A SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S02652001 1|45 % WASHER

14 SA3300001 | 1|4rFUHRHLA- TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 |  1|q4rxyam COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 |  1|q/rFyamss COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 |  1|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 048040342 | 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 $23651001 1|7 +ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 231071001 1|24 )L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312201 1R LIN-FoFA428 GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 |  1|oK™ST 4% SPRING, COMPRESSION

23 154596000 |  1|ARFUALLA-HYL I CUSHION

24 SA3315001 |  1|4rFUBYRY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465101 |  2|a<vx743 BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 | 2[1>1+vke NUT, 1 M6

27 S32462001 | 2|42 UEFHLRTB SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

28 021060306 |  2[3>1+vke NUT, 3 M6

29 S25475001 1|k 226 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 |  1[1>1+vke NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 1|AREYL -V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 |  1|4FFUL/-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319101 |  1|4rFULN-TH SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 | 2|puH SPACER

36 048080142 |  1|rA7<43amCs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

37 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA3320101 |  1|/3krAhy SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 | 1|4rFUERD /AR SPRING, EXTENSION

40 018501232 |  1|7FAILK5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 |  1|/\HRHH R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 | 1|¥H* WASHER, PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1|41 IYRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 S32465101 |  2|a<vx743 BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 | 2[1>1+vke NUT, 1 M6

44 $32462001 HESOE =2 DE 7! SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

45 021060306 |  1[3>1+vke6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 | 1|4KR™S/ALsN- MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 | 1|4 %6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW, 6.35-6

48 SA3326001 | 1|4RHALIN-S4H SHAFT, M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 |  1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

50 SA3327301 | 1|4RHALUAY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 | 1|F o %T6-18 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8

52 SA3655001 | 1|/ \yq4sc NEEDLE PLATE, SC

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22




K. %Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #iRMA.
AUYZRA,. 777—3vHA
| For KE-430D
Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials
& Foundation garments >

<BE-438DH
| For BE-438D >

27

N
(o>}
(@ @

N
~
|

)
/L
{ €

N
»

o=
g

25

3

~

23

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %81 Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WRA. AU RH. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TroT—avi> Foundation garments>

53 SA6429001 1|€1F9/\F-SCtyhk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1|MF9/\hoH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 111K 9/,\hoH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 14K 9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D F=LF> <For KE-430D Denim>

53 SA6596001 11K /\Fzvk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 1|AF9/\hoH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 111K 9/,\hoH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 14K 9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<BE-438DAH> <For BE-438D>

53 SA6432001 1|€4F9/\F-SCStvk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS

56 SA6397001 1|MF9/\hoH0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 111K 9/,\hoH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 14K 9/\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

54 SA4518001 1NARYNT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

76 SA4519001 ES PG wIES THRUST WASHER

55 S00705001 AEr2AY:a MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WRA. AN RH. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
TroT—avi> Foundation garments>
<BE-438DA> <For BE-438D>

57 SA6431001 1374 /\F-SCtvk FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC

56 SA6397001 1|M1F9/\hH50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1|MF9/\hoH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 14K 9/,\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
<KE-430D F=—LF> <For KE-430D Denim>

57 SA6597001 11374 /\Fyk FIXED KNIFE SET F

56 SA6397001 1|M1F9/\hoH50.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

56 SA3334001 1|M4F9/\hoH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

56 SA6398001 14K 9/,\hoH504 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

58 062300416 2|7F~R33X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D <For KE-430D
WARA. AV RH. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials &
IroT—avhi> Foundation garments>
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>

59 028030246 2|/ NfHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING2-3

60 025030236 2[eSHHARFH3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

61 *P. 53,57 HN)TFHA445 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

62 100360003 2(U54+22.38 SCREW

63 SA3337001 1|1/ YAIDY=E THREAD NIPPER ASSY D

64 SA4330001 MBI E Ve SPACER, THREAD NIPPER

65 SA4329001 1A YAZAS- COLLAR, THREAD NIPPER

66 SA3341001 1|4 bA4H U THREAD NIPPER U

77 SA3333001 BV S, THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW

67 SA3342001 1|#F>x6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-0.9

68 SA3343001 A Sl ] PLATE, SPRING HOOK

69 062300416 2|F~R33xX4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

70 025030236 2|ESFHAFDS WASHER, PLAINM 3

71 SA3344001 (ESIEIAES SPRING, EXTENSION

72 S25310101 2954 SCREW, FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2 AR 4X8 SCREW, M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24




L . %3LL\BEf% / Thread wiper mechanism

10—@

9— @ é\ 7

N

S0

25

KE-430D/BE-438D-405




L. %3 L BE4% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 (A EVAGIN THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 P EPACYINyIAT DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1|74 /8-20 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 1AHT75/ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1NIA8-09RSH THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 S20356001 2|ESHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|7+ ES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 NAHYITH IR SPRING

12 SA3452001 194/8-Ovk 5= THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1|e5HFHRL IS5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

14 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2|01 4P5 ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1AHT75ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|7 +ES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S$38033002 1|1h5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 NIDA18-LorIAL4 CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 NITA18-9TH= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|+ ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2|ESYARFL4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 NALILF LY OIL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26




M .%#Z8B8{% / Tension release mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-406
27



M. % #2HBH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3345001 1JL/ARR) Y A5 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

2 154599000 1|1VL/4E9vay SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1|78 JLR4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 13215+ Uha NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 I wES WASHER

6 SA3347001 1A RILARY TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2|ESHYHARFI5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

9 SA3348001 (I=EPI7A8 SPRING, COMPRESSION

10 SA3349001 1|V /AKH8- SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 2|18 4273 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

12 081007070 2|09 PT7 ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406

28



N . %DM HB81% / Thread nipper mechanism

e

_ 2 0 o \‘/w
= 5 4\ JEL
6 Q \C—’;//
= ]
I —E T
10—o | 6{)'3 = K1
] T |
&3 W
e 5 O i \K 18
99— B \ .
T S

29

KE-430D/BE-438D-409



N. % DH & BE4% / Thread nipper mechanism

QTY

A

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE

1 SA3351001
2 018061236
3 155559001
4 SA3352101
5 012400436
6 SA3353201
7 SA3354001
8 153596001
9 048070342
10 012060636
11 SA3355001
12 SA4461001
13 SA4354001
14 SA3357101
23 SA5137001
24 018300636
25 025030236
15 SA5138001
16 018061236
17 155559001
18 SA3361001
19 0A4300805
20 155559001
21 510202201
22 012400436

S A AN, NNN L, , A A A aaaaaaaaiNh 2NN

1[TNE-2R) Y5 A4

T7FHRILE6X12
ESHYHRF16
AYHIE-FL/N-

7 ES4x4
AMYAILIN-
ANYAILIN-DH
HFHR

RATJET

7FES6X6
ANYAILUTY (4B
B $26-35
F4T6-1.8
ANYHILUTYALEFHS
AMYHhI S-S
7FRILE3X6
ESYHRF2I3
TNEH-R) V(5B
7FHRILE6X12
ESHH T

TNt HY-RIYH A ZF
+FRHH23IX8DA
ESHH R
Lohobinn—24

T FES4X4

SETTING PLATE, TN-MOTOR
BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
WASHER, PLAIN M 6

TN-MOTOR LEVER

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
TN-LEVER

TN-LEVER SHAFT

WASHER

RETAINING RING, E7

SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
TN-CONNECTING PLATE B
SHOULDER SCREW, 6-3.5
SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8
TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
TN-SENSOR DOG

BOLT SOCKET M3X6

WASHER PLAIN M 3

SETTING PLATE B, TN-SENSOR
BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
WASHER, PLAIN

SETTING PLATE F, TN-SENSOR
SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
WASHER, PLAIN

LEVER SHAFT

SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30




.ay ba—JLRy & ZB81% / Control box mechanism

P1

18 400V
| For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC >

< BRM A

-

==t
—\ /7

%_

< 380-400V

<100-220V

/ For 100-220V AC >

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

31



P1.a> tA—JLR v 4o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM
13 SA6364001 1|CFFvy T3 CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For 100-220V AC>
17 SA3720101 1|{F52 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For 380-400V AC>
18 SA3808101 1(FZ2 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
22 SA3797001 1[DCTT7UE-RYV= DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
24 SA3724101 A FINDD2 PCB ASSY, MAIN
28 SA3739601 1|PMDF/\ 53 PCB ASSY PMD
29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10ASJ-2
30 SA3722001 1[MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX20KMJ-2
31 S49484000 1[MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10KMJ-2
37 SA3806001 1IMAINT U 2= R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<ERMA =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC>
46 SA3581001 N1 RAFND2 PCB ASSY, NF
48 SA3796001 1[NF OUT3-F HARNESS, NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2.ar bkAa—Jbiky o R (BiREMR) B81% / Control box (PCB) mechanism

C  w w0 ‘l
I A :
| ] A\ B | ] |
OO
' QOON=
| = © O |
s ] ) o O |
e =y e
I 1o<m’m Q moijoﬂ aoa e ) I
RS g\ == B
I Q 0 OIS 10 o I
| Y 1 s 8 2 |

KE-430D/BE-438D-502
33



P2.arbtO—iLiRy o R (BiREMR) B / Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO CODE

QTY

B

NAME OF PARTS

RM

SA3755301
SA3765001
SA3766001
SA3767001
SA3762001
SA3768001
SA3769001
SA3770001
SA3771001
10 SA3794001
11 SA3795001
12 616167001

AWN WA A A AaaaAaaaaaa

FTUTVE-IFX NI
N RSTND10V101K
N ZATND10V241K
N RSTND14V511K
JN)ZATND14VI11K
N RSTND14V561K
I\ ZATND5V121K
1) RSZTND5V330K
I\ RZTND5V820K
FGMB 250V-15A
FGMB 250V-6A
GEa1-XS 3A

PCB ASSY, POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
VARISTOR: V10D101
VARISTOR: V10D241
VARISTOR: V14D511
VARISTOR: V14D911
VARISTOR: V14D561
VARISTOR: V5D121
VARISTOR: V5D330
VARISTOR: V5D820
G FUSE S 15A

G FUSE S 6A

G FUSE S 3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

34




Q

. A1 v FB8{% / Power switch mechanism

< BZAH &40 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< BHZAH =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

35

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




Q. R4 v FE{% / Power switch mechanism

QTY

A

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE

1 SA3813101
2 SA3822001
3 SA3819101
4 SA3825001
S SA3823001
6 SA3816101
7 SA3812001
8 SA3809101
7 SA3812001
9 SA3826001
7 SA3812001
12 SA4510101
10 SA3827001
11 SA3789101
15 SA3838101
13 SA3828001
14 SA3824001

<BZAHMH HE 100v>
T SWS21P-JPN
VEUHI/N-FRZ100V

<BFRA =4 200v>
T SW4-23P-JPN
VE AT/ N-FR200V

<USAH H4E 110w
VEXAI/N-F X110V

<USAH =# 220>
TUSWHI3P-L
VEYHI/N-FR220V

KPUOTH B 220v>
FTUSWHZIP
VEYHI/N-FR220V

KPUOTH H# 240v>
VEUHI/N-FRR240V

<HEMR B 220>
VX AT/ \-FR220V

<HEMR =4 380v>
FSWH33P-H

V3 1AL/ N~ R380V
VAT - RH220V

<FRMF =48 400v>
ACINJ—KECH=
VAT N-FR400V

<HFFHR B 120>
VX AT/ N-FR120V

<For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

<For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

<For China, 1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 3P-H
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

<For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>
HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

<For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36




R . EEMBIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-515
37



R =it 0

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

FE,Z< AR
REF.NO CODE QTY mn NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465201 1[/NILRE-ZXDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
2 018401036 4|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469201 1[/NILRE-RYDIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY' Y
4 018400836 4|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
5 SA3472201 1[/NILRE-FPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
6 018401036 4|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1A MYAIPMYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|3~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 4|\ RHH R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NANIHIT TR Y IS HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|F~3xX8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 NARILAIL/ARDZ TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY
13 017400802 2|7RJLR4X8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2|\~ YHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2|ESHHRFaV4 WASHER, PLAIN M4
16 149547000 2|3-FAYx CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2|+ _H/24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 NARF)YL/ARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID, ASSY
19 017400802 2|7RJLR4X8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2|\~ YHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2|ESHHRFaV4 WASHER, PLAIN M4
22 146202000 11482997 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 1|+F~4-324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k TSWH= SWITCH ASSY, MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2|+ _H23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
26 SA3523001 12T rosayazybys HEAD DETECTOR UNIT, ASSY
33 J04392001 1|LEDF1/\~ LED COVER
27 0A5401006 2|+ ~4H24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-A+£2350 GROUND WIRE, 350
29 0A5401006 2|+~ H24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S11817000 11722 TNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1|3-RARILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2|+F_H/24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38




S . #84E/XxJVE8{% / Operation panel mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

39



S. #4E/X4 JLEA{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829101 UVAZA ZAC I 27 H OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 I VArkZAt JIZ S PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833201 NARILFNDZ PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 NARILIN-F R PANEL HARNESS

9 0B0452006 4|+ )LES45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-530

40



T . E— 4% B1% / Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

41



T. E— % % / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mn NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1[E-%%=CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1(F>.L32T4CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 1|7+ 9124X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1|22+ 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1[MRE2H-3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 1|+F 4 H33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 1|1 44%CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 3[+F~H226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1|ENCH/\>93430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 3|7=-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 J03984001 2|7=-)LICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 3[+F R4 H=3X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 J04230001 1|3-F#A4 T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 3[+F~H24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 J04388001 1|T>a-57/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3[+FRHH=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J04303001 1|1 7= & 442430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 2|7+ 1H=5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

42




U . B4R B8% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

<#*7ia & | Option parts >

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

43



U. B4R B84% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :'1:-1':% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3519201 1|73a321=YrAYZ TREADLE UNIT A ASSY
2 0A4501005 3|+ FRHH35X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
<FATLavEeam> <Option parts>
5 SA3784001 1 FYRSWAL B IN-2R R CONVERSION HARNESS, FOOT SW
4 S49668101 125> 7vkSWH= 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
6 S51846101 11227V R3SWEV 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

44



V1 . #HBh BRI (BE-438DF # 7 3 > &B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

BE-438D-944

45



V1. #BNEE B % (BE-438DEA T 3 V&

) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6492101 12V )F438DY= SHANK DEVICE SET 438D

2 142689409 NN IREYTIZA)S SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
3 154684009 NN IRE YA SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4 142677101 1R YTIA BUTTON CLAMP, A

5 142678101 1|R2Y<3B BUTTON CLAMP, B

6 062670812 1(F~0357-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8

7 102707002 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

8 142681001 1N REVAHTOY BUTTON CLAMP STUD

9 154685001 NREVFH IO R SPRING

10 142706001 2|2 YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

11 062670712 2|F~357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7

12 154686001 NREVAHYTOT BUTTON CLAMP ARM

13 013719412 1| ARTD4769RS SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

14 142680001 1| REVAHT BUTTON CLAMP

15 120990001 NTEIYFRARTA43T SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

16 154695001 1REUFHITESH CLAMP OPENER

17 154696001 NREVAYITESFDY STUD

18 014680432 1|7+ 12437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
19 154697001 NAIIV1858 4 FEED PLATE BASE

20 156336101 NN OREA D)5 SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE

21 154713001 2|2 ART476 SCREW, SM4.76

22 021710212 2|22 2747632 NUT 2 SM4.76-32

23 025710232 2|EZHHRF 21476 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76

24 142686101 1R/ 275 4S CLOTH RECEIVER, S

25 060670512 1[/3 12 357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5

26 SA6493001 1[4 K2/ \F-SCLY= MOVABLE KNIFE F-SCL ASSY

27 SA6505014 1|SA6506/\1J10011) U= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506
29 S03641101 1| REYHZD BUTTON CLAMP, D

30 SA3645201 1/\)7F452.25C NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2SC

31 SA6504001 1|/\)7RIB NEEDLE BARB

32 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
BE-438D-944

46



V2 . B E % (BE-438DA # 7 3 »&B&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

BE-438D-944

47



V2. #HBNEERR(BE-438DAA 7 3 V& &) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6156001 1| REVAR—H 1Y ~438D BUTTON SPACER SET 438D
2 SA6157001 NREAR—HH3 BUTTON SPACER ASSY

3 SA6158001 1|R5 A BASE

4 S09658001 1 RT—IL SCALE

5 S09686001 1|78 JL+4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7

6 S02745001 dZES WASHER

7 S09659001 NAFFALZA POSITIONING PLATE, A

8 S09660001 1A FFA(4B POSITIONING PLATE, B

9 115166001 HEPESZRY SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 S$25310101 24724 SCREW, FLAT M4

11 513184001 NAR—=HIAF ) (4 FEED PLATE
BE-438D-944

48




. {1/E & B81% / Accessories

17 61 30 25 24

83
< KE-430D F=AH

| For KE-430D Denim > 90 91
89 |
G194 @/? 92 /;4 %
s ¥ @

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

49




Z. /2 Mm% / Accessories

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 |  A|AAILss OIL PAN

2 154467001 B EEE D) DUST OILER

3 037301215 | 2|VFR&YEL3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 | 2|#viavTL RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 |  1|RUAA45-54 OILER

6 SA3820101 | 1|F9TRAVF /% SPRING HEAD

7 SA3384001 | 2|r9THHIEY PIN

8 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 | 2|rHTELSHA HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 | 2|FHTEVST L RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 | 2|R~<-% SPACER

12 SA3387001 |  7|7F+HILR6XT5 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 | 7|eSHH RS 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 | 7|/ 3R HH2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 | 7[1>2FUkre NUT, 1 M6

16 $32264001 | 2|5 Lt 115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 1|7V 5e Y750 ACCESSORY BAG

18 *P. 53 3lReY BOBBIN

20 *P. 54 1/\yaaqy53 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 | 1|=43 HEAD REST

22 114483002 | 1|HUA45-53 OILER ASSY

23 $55663001 1A A NBH53 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 1|#ST721.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|#S<T723.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1| < 7255X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1|=789-6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1|z /$F-8x9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1|z/8F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 1|69HRHZ/8F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 1|689RH 2852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 1|6h9HRH 28525 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 1|68 2843 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|689RHZ/8F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 1|619R™H 2845 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 S02763502 | 1|4+4F% 4532DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 S51283001 | 2|94 HS SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 |  2|RT-IL=Uk SPOOL MAT

39 S51282101 | 2|xF-ILovsay SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 |  1|ESH#H*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 $38648001 1|655FvU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 |  1|a5LxvyT COLUMN CAP

43 S01005000 | 2|4r4FT L RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 1A hE 8% SPRING

45 150172003 |  1|a5L/347 COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 |  1|a5LxvyT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 |  1|35.L/347D COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 |  1|a5Ls3aqvk COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 |  2|xF-ILSHB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 |  2|/\rHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 | 2|12 2FUKrs NUT, 1 M5

52 S02778002 |  1|RTF-ILRILA -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 | 1|RLYRNALAH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 |  2|€rAZNUH-S 4 THREAD HANGER BASE

55 142990001 | 2|RLYRIwLa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 | 4|12 2FYKr5 NUT, 1 M5

57 $37038001 1|F_RaES+s5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S37037001 1|+ ~_aES4H5%32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 |  2|+~=5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 | 7|RFYFIL 10X20 STAPLE, 10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

50




. {1/E & B81% / Accessories

17 61

< KE-430D 7= AH

| For KE-430D Denim >

G0

94

< BE-438DA / For BE-438D >

87 = 83

o1
92 <1 869 5
9 g-°

51

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. /@ FBE% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY |:|EE|% NAME OF PARTS RM
61 144226001 1,9 THs8- HEAD COVER
<Ay ka—JLBoxERfT > <Setting the control box>
62 S33006001 4[E-2RR-Y MOTOR SPACER
63 133740006 4|hH R ILR6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
64 021060106 8|1 +Jhk6 NUT, 1 M6
65 025060336 4|lESHH T 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
<ERSWHR B> <Setting the power switch>
66 032461606 2|+2<)LED45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16
67 S44483001 1|FIAH/N\H=2 HINGE ASSY
68 S44484001 1N 7A4H-FeoD EYE GUARD HINGE
69 S44485001 1\ 7A4H-F EYE GUARD
70 061300816 2(%>23x%8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8
71 021300106 21131 YR3 NUT, 1 M3
72 026030236 2|ESHHRIHXS WASHER, PLAINM 3
73 SA4104001 N T7AH-FHRILFT-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
74 062300506 2|F~R33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
75 062400616 2|FR14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
76 026040136 2|ESHHAROH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
77 SA3388001 1ty 0h/\- BACK COVER
78 062061016 417 ~106X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
79 SA3489001 NA2)A32h\- FEED PLATE COVER
80 153057101 1AV ARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
100 148847001 P ES WASHER, PLAIN
81 SA8771001 1TV RI=Z GREASE UNIT
93 S06706001 11>)avxr4(IL SILICONE OIL
<BE-438DA> <For BE-438D>
83 S18642009 1|RE2HS BUTTON TRAY
84 153843009 1REYSTORILS BUTTON TRAY HOLDER
85 014760632 1|7+ 47R2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
86 0B1351606 2|+H5EH35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
87 105343001 1 AHRLF8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9
88 159939001 1RO DI IIRA SPRING, A
89 110215002 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW SM3.57
90 025660132 1S H R a3.18 WASER PLAIN S 3.18
91 159938001 1 REIho N HHT SPRING SUPPORT
92 146360002 1|7RILR4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7
99 154179001 1|6h971RD R/8F4(3—k34T)|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 (Short type)
<KE-430D T=LH> <For KE-430D Denim>
94 SA3635101 NA\JRDATF4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
<HAH =y RER{TF> <Setting the Treadle Unit>
95 119755001 3|hYRHRILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60
96 025060236 3|ESHHARF16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
97 028060246 3|\ HHHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
98 021060106 3[1>arvhke NUT, 1 M6
101 SA6397001 14K\ B 0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
101 SA3334001 1A R 2/\HBH50.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
101 SA6398001 14K\ hH0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

52




Sp . HHERIER R —E R (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

KE-430D, BE-438DIC[ETREHAENAESNTVET O TIRAEWVARICTERCLEL,
OFF K DEMAIE. KE-430C (K{EEFMLL T ), BE-438C (ARREFRI UfFITI L) EHBETY,

OFHF X DEMIE. BAS-311F (70 Y 5 LXE

YY) EH/BETT,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.
®In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)

& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).
©In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
T
oE) Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF
Part name
St * (616)
BN ($2.4) (62.2) (61.6) - ($1.6)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA3653-201 SA3652-201 AL Em(#2.6) SAB133-001
<> -
(F-41) * * * *
RE U b— 24 152690-501<B > | 159610-401 < A >
Bobbin case S\, frrroserrrroseerrnoseennsdeee oo 159610-401 < A > 159610-401 < A >
assy $59221-301< LC >
HF-42) T g [ T T e * | *
,;_:E,),,_x 154340-101 154339-101 < A >
T 5 154339-101 < A > 154339-101 < A >
: Tension @) S48664-001
SPrNg N e
(F-43) 154341-001 * * *
REVS—R -
Y Y A S 154341-001 154341-001
Screw ®@ S16492-101 < LA >
(277 Y * [T *
e ERIR AL SA4315-001<B > | SA4315-001<A >
ANL-SPIN b SA4315-001 <A > SA4315-001< A >
'spring @ S15667-001<LA> ¥
(F-45, Z-18) 150613.05 1 * * *
Bobbin [ 159613-051 159613-051
€0, $15665-001< LA >
(F-48) * * * *
AN E 54 SA1882-001<B> | SA1881-001 <A >
Shuttle hook &\ |--rrrrmrmmmememmrmoe o R 5 SA1881-001 < A > SA1881-001< A >
assy, w/box @ SA8197-101 < LH > | SA2173-301<LF >
5 : : :
A}
Shuttie race /X | 152686-201<B > 152682-201 < A > 152682-201 < A >
base @‘"
D)
Spring | 107606-101 104525-101 104525-101
tension @
AR * * *
Thread . | 144588-401<B > SA9058-001 SA9058-001
take-up spring ({@

53

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp




Sp . ft&AIMRE—E

OFF kD&M, KE-430C (A#EEFMIL S 2 V), BE-438C (AEEFRE2 UfHITI ) LHBTT,
© In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

(KE-430D, BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

KE-430D

BE-438D

L]
Part name

T
Spec.

(H-25, H-24)
HERER
Needle bar thread

guide
05

SA3257-101

SA3635-101

SA3635-101

O
(Z-20)

SOUEAEA Y
Needle assy

S

SA1579-019
DP X 17 NY <#$#19 >

SA1752-014
DP X5 <#14 >

SA1752-009
DP X5 <#9>

SA1737-011
DP X 5KN <#11>

SA1579-012
DP X 17NY <#12>

OFEDIWARE. ZYRDY A X(E, ROEBYTY, (EEORHTY 7IE. AHRTENSH1.5mmRAAIZEY F9, )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5 mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

KE-430D BE-438D
{£#% / Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF
L R......]...153608-101 *| 162777-001  *|  S49695-001 * |  SA6509-001 [ .
oL ]...154527-:001 k| 152778001 *| $49694-001 _* | SAG510-001 | ..
(C-68, 69)
WAE ) Sy A\ A\ ALL
Work clamp J ( T < <« o
‘\\{ T 1 J ©
23 0 18 12 22
(C-28) SA3378-001 SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA6511-201 SA3606-001
£ YR 2 ; " 2
Feed plate (3mmH) (2mmA. xTRK) (2mm#A)
(For 3 mm use) (For 2 mm use, (For 2 mm use)
30.2 Submerged-type) il
23
\»:‘}g L ] :‘_.Lo I=
—
I]__4|
_/\_/ct 0.6 t=03
{t#% / Spec. -2
N R 152781001 %
SO S 152782-001 %
(C-68, 69)
BAR i N\
Work clamp ([ r
°d .
23 0
(C-28) SA3611-001
#E YUk 3
Feed plate (3mm)
(For 3 mm use)
23
\i, 1w
1.4

54




Ga .o —JE—E R (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)
<HF—UHRE>

T avnT—UMRIIRDILOAHY FI,
HMARMRZ) EEYRIE., LTOHEEDEICHEYET,

(% 2% KE-430C & #£ETT, )

< Gauge parts >

with the feed plate directly below them.
(Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C.)

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination

1 2 3 4
152781-001 .
R (=1 / For denim) 153201-001 <PL > 153203-001 < PS> S00906-001 (1 inch)
152782-001 .
L (3= L / For denim) 153202-001 <PL> 153204-001 < PS> S00907-001 (1 inch)
(C-68, 69) A\ AL/ L)
AR " Tw C Dl fw ( _'/ e
Work clam P |
P 22 12 28.4
SA3611-001 .
(7= 4 / For denim) SA3612-001 <PL > SA3614-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 32.9
*E YR
Feed plate 14 o6 © 1.4 06 ] o
] 1.7 I o
5 6 7 8
152779-001
R S33747-001 (30mm) F 123/22;;%Oe1nim) 152777-001 < PM > (#1) R/ For knitted
- materials)
152780-001
L $33748-001 (30 mm) (_,_1 23/22§;%0;nim) 152778-001 < PM > (* 12 / For knitted
7= materials)
(C-68, 69) LA\ AL A\ L
BZR ( %J 2 \'/ <| 0 (i )AJ < O~
I T 7 T
\Work clamp 33 2 18 12]
SA3608-001
SA3616-001 )
SA3615-001 (30 mm) (3= 2 / For denim) SA3612-001 (PL) (* 12 / For knitted
materials)
(C-28)
E YR
Feed plate
1 02 1 1
T 0'}2 TT1.°°
9 10 11 12
S46771-001 S46771-001 S46774-001 846774-001
R (#%FH.E / For straight (#%FHLE - 3k / For straight (#tF91E / For vertical (#EFLE - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 8§46773-001
L (#$8F91E / For straight (#&MHLL - 3k / For straight (#tF.E / For vertical (#EF1E - 2t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
| |
(C-68, 69) | | ™ o
miE le=—+¢ le=—+¢ Il il
\Work clamp 304 324
- ) 4.4 4.4
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(#RM.E / For straight (#RMLE - 3% / For straight (%M1t / For vertical (%M1t - 3% / For vertical
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
E YR
Feed plate
156006-001 S$59892-001 156006-001 S$59892-001 | 156006-001 S59892-001
WAR ! ! !
Work clamp) @ @
N i R N ] . y @ M =
Rk 44/~ E 44/» i (4/ B W
Bolt = 4>/ . = {s!/ . = J .

——

55

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga. 7 —UEMA—EZ* (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)

13 14 15 16
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R (#tP3.LL / For vertical (#tF1E / For vertical (%t F=X S/ Submerged 152779-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L (R 1E / For vertical (#ERSLL / For vertical (3t F=t S/ Submerged 152780-001
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
' |
(C-68, 69) 26.4 118 4 A\ A\
waRE ’ COo— E <
\Work clamp ol d
5.4 5.4 12]
SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#ERSLE / For vertical (#tR.E / For vertical (#tF= S/ Submerged SA6346-201
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
(C-28) 57
E YR einal
Feed plate 1
‘1_|‘0'2
— t=0.3
S$59909-001 S$59892-001 | S59909-001 $59892-001
Wz E : ;
Work clamp) 0 : 0 ;
° @ - ’ i .
AL b J [ 9@ ] [ 5@
Bolt § = § =
17 18 19
R 846777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001
(%71 / For circular stitching) (3 AM / For crescent (#AM™ / For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
L S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
(%7} / For circular stitching) (¥ Am / For crescent (3 AM / For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) ‘ 2"\1—# |
AR = A|D]T14s
\Work clamp| 613 14.6
- 10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(%7< / For circular stitching) (% AR/ For crescent (3 A/ For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
ey T
Feed plate ] ; _j'__ t14 5
o .
‘I_I‘O'2 - ‘1‘!‘0'2
156006-001 S$59892-001 | 156006-001 $59892-001 | S59909-001 S$59892-001
BZR j 7 :
\Work clamp ; 0 E
E @ ; _ ! 7 ; _
. / = i / < Ol iii
ARk 4 / ; 4 / ;
Bolt =7 =7

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga. o5 — 88

m—E & (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

E YR
TSy
Feed plate
blank

SA3626-001

(EBHY/

With lozenge)

SA3627-001
(EBHY/
With lozenge)

2

1
e

14

A

0.6

(K-61) Z0 1t &t7%4k / For other needle hole plate

KE-430D BE-438D
SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA5221-001 SA3654-201 SA7502-001
N
$2.2 028 $2.2 $32 436
616 . it 621 625
| . T —J - 1.2 —J S 1.5
= J — 19 | =X i19 _‘~+J—_{3 £19 ' i
T $1.6 — 2.0
33 F (KE-430D) / For specially orderd (KE-430D)
-1
SA3817-001
R SA4195-001 S59909-001 $59892-001 (EE®L/
Without lozenge)
L SA4196-001
BAR .
264 264 Work clamp il 7’%"@’%}
#_i’g ol e g U Feed plate
I5v5 | o 0 . = blank
Work clamp| 5 5 ALk
blank Bolt
(E) # 7> 3 &85 (BE-438D) / Option parts (BE-438D)
RE o DohH X X—4 [ Button clamp spacer
_AL_| $52071-101 (E-39) | BL | $52072-101 (E-36) | CL_ | $52073-101 (E-43) | DL | $52074-101 (E-45)
AR | 852075-101 (E-40) | BR | S$52076-101 (E-37) | CR | S52077-101 (E-44) | DR | S52078-101 (E-46)
15 2 25 3
=T e s o e B el s e B i s et B B

57

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Wa. %5 X)L/ Warning labels

Tl

&S ~NJb / Warning labels

fna / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

[Hazardous voltage
ill cause injury.

Jand wait Sminutes
oefore opening this

[Turn off main switch ;

over.

intern
Jesperar 5 minutos antes!
oo abrir esta cubierta.

SNIVREC s E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

R<CBA THAETD.

EDHT,
#3 B, RAEGSTHE,
AL REAHDOZER,
RO MEES SE.

Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin

and neede, cleaning etc.

SNIVEER - MR
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

= B .
BRER ER2 P RER,
TR, TR,

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

INIVEE - hR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AX—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

PE

PE v—%
Label, PE

7.5X12.5

S37059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

58



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513|A -12 2]]1018061236|N -2 3011028050246 |K -74 22]11070608800|C -17 6
011679312|E -16 12 N -16 30 Z -50 50| | 070688850(D - 33 10
012060536|C -45 6]]018061636|C -70 8]1028060246|Z -14 501]070696800|D -18 10

D -32 10 D -44 10 zZ -97 52]]071031840|C -73 8
D -38 10§1018063036|C -6 6]1032461606|Z -66 52]]081003670|F -18 14
F -6 14]11018063536|C -34 6] 037301215z -3 50| 081005070(L  -15 26
012060636|B -26 411018300636|N  -24 301]047250642|E -22 12|1081007070|M -12 28
c -8 6]]018400836|C -72 8]|047301042[D -27 10| |0A4261005(T -8 42
c -13 6 R -4 38]]047602042(D -4 10| |0A4300805|N  -19 30
c -15 6]]018401036|C -21 6]1048040342|K -18 22 T -6 42
c -19 6 R -2 38 L -14 26 T -16 42
c -27 6 R -6 38 L -23 26| |0A4400806(K -6 22
D -13 10]1018401236|J -13 20 M -7 28] |0A4401005|T -14 42
D -22 10]1018401636|B  -29 4]]048050342|J -10 20| JoA4501005(U -2 44
D -28 10]1018500836|C -48 6 J -19 201 |OA5300606|T -12 42
D -48 10 C -56 6] | 048060342(C -12 6] |0A5301605|R - 25 38
F -9 14]1018501232|F -39 14]1048060346|C -43 6] |OA5401006|R - 17 38
F -16 14 K -40 22 D -30 10 R -23 38
F -35 14]1018501636|B -3 4]1048070342|F -37 14 R -27 38
H -28 18 B -40 4 N -9 30 R -29 38
K -37 2211021060106 |K - 26 2211048080142|C -18 6 R -32 38
K -49 22 K -30 22 K -36 22| |oB0452006(S -9 40
L -2 26 K -43 2211048080342|D -11 10]10B1351606|Z -86 52
N -10 30 Z -15 50 D -24 10]1100136001|H -20 18
Z -8 50 Z -64 52 L -9 26]]100360003|K -62 24
012300336(B - 21 4 Z -98 52||060670512(Vv1 -25 46]1100401021(J - 31 20
B -24 411021060306 |K  -28 2211061300816|1Z -70 52]]100402004|H -17 18
012400436(|F -12 14 K -45 22]]062060816|G -9 16]1100887001|Z -28 50
J -17 2011021300106|Zz -71 52 G -28 16]1101572101|1Z -26 50
J -23 20]1021400216|D -42 10]1062061016|A -6 2||102630001|D -8 10
K -1 22]11021400306(M -4 28 D -50 1041 102707002|M -5 28
K -17 2211021500106|Z2 - 51 50 G -3 16 v1 -7 46
N -5 30 Z -56 50 J -35 20]| 104449001(A -8 2
N -22 301]021710212|V1 -22 46 Z -78 5211104525101 |Sp 53
012500536|B -23 4]1025030236|A -18 2|]1062300416|A  -17 2]]104821001|]A -3 2
B -37 4 K -60 24 B -5 4]1105234003|E -8 12
c -4 6 K -70 24 K -58 2411105343001|z -87 52
C -46 6 N -25 30 K -69 24| |107606101|Sp 53
C -65 8]]025040236|D - 41 10]1062300506|Z -74 52]|107744001|D -40 10
D -12 10 L -22 26]1062300616|F -25 14 E -6 12
D -20 10 R -15 38]|062300816(|R -8 38]|107779001|z -27 50
D -25 10 R -21 38 R -11 38]]107780001|z -29 50
F -1 14]1025050134|L -13 2611062350616 |J -8 201 109239002|A -15 2
F -47 14]11025050236|C -50 6] | 062400416 (E -25 12]1110215002|1Z -89 52
J -3 20 M -8 28]1062400616|G -7 16]]1110367001|B -20 4
J -34 20| | 025060236(C - 32 6 G -11 16 Cc -42 6
L -6 26 c -37 6 Z -75 52]|114483002|2z -22 50
L -10 26 c -7 8] | 062400806(B -39 4] 114486002z -5 50
L -17 26 D -45 10]1062400816|B  -41 411115147001 |E -14 12
013719412|V1 -13 46 Z -96 52 E -54 12|1115148201|E -13 12
014400632|T -3 42 Z -13 50 K -4 22]|115163001|E -32 12
014500632|T -18 42 Z -65 52| | 062401006 (A -20 2|1 115166001|V2 -9 48
014680432|V1 -18 46]1025660132|1Z2 -90 52 L -21 26]|117608001|A -24 2
014680632|E -3 12]1025710232|V1 -23 461062500616 |H -2 18|1117934001|A -2 2
014760632|E -9 12|1026030136|F -24 14 H -4 18]1118064001|1Z2 -34 50
Z -85 52]11026030236|Z -72 52 H -6 18]1118837001|1Z -25 50
017400802|R  -13 38| | 026040136(K -78 22 J  -29 20| | 119755001z -95 52
R -19 38 Z -76 52 V1 -32 4611120448001 |J -22 20
017401015|M -3 28| | 028030246 (K  -59 2411062501016|A -9 2| 120990001|V1 -15 46
017711412|E -10 12 R -9 3810625014062 -59 501|122991001|2 -17 50
018061236(C - 31 6]]028040246|R -14 38| | 062670412(H - 31 18]1133740006|Z -63 52
C -36 6 R -20 38]1]062670712|V1 -11 46]]1140392009|1A -1 2
D -35 10]1028050246|C  -49 6]]062670812|V1 -6 46 A -4 2

59




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
1420020012 -31 50]1153050000|G -30 16]1J04388001|T -15 42]11S33006001|1Z -62 52
142443001(z -24 50| |153057101(C -29 6] | J04392001 (R -33 38| | S33747001|Ga 55
142677101|V1 -4 46 Z -80 52]]1J04488001|T -9 42]1S33748001|Ga 55
142678101(v1 -5 46]1153113001|C - 11 6]|J80991001 (T -1 42]1S37037001|Z -58 50
142680001 V1 -14 46]]153201001|Ga 55]|S00705001|K -55 2411S37038001|1Z -57 50
142681001|Vv1 -8 46] ] 153202001 |Ga 55]]S00906001|Ga 55| | S37059001 (Wa 58
142686101 |V1 -24 46] 153203001 |Ga 5511S00907001|Ga 55]1S37060001|A -22 2
142689409(Vv1 -2 46] | 153204001 |Ga 55]]S01005000|Z -43 50 Wa 58
142706001 [V1 -10 46] 1153484001 |E -7 12]|S01694001|E -38 12]]S38033002L -18 26
142721001(z -33 50| | 153567000(C - 61 8] |S02429201(F -20 14]11S38648001|1Z2  -41 50
1429900012 -55 50]1153568001|C -59 8]]S02652001|K -13 22]11S38713100|/B -38 4
143671000(G - 21 16]]153596001|N -8 30]]S02745001|V2 -6 48]]S39690021|K -9 22
1442260012 -61 52]1153608101|Sp 5411S02747101|Z2 -44 50]1S42903001|C -75 8
144458001(B  -31 411153827001|E -2 12]1S02763502|Z -36 50]|S44483001|z -67 52
144588401 |Sp 53]]153830100(E -1 12]|S02778002|z -52 50]1S44484001|1Z -68 52
145446001(H -16 18]1153838001|D -47 10]1S02787002|Z -53 50| | S44485001(z -69 52

H -22 18]1153843009|1Z -84 52]1S03641101|V1 -29 46]S45849000|G -16 16

J -30 20]]153922001|G -17 16]1S06706001|Z  -93 52| | S46770001|Ga 55
145465001|B -25 4115412500112 -32 5011S07333001|G -23 16] | S46773001|Ga 55
146080000(G -24 16]1154179001|1Z -99 52]]S07783001|Z -30 50| | S46774001|Ga 55
146202000[R -22 38]1154339101|Sp 53]1S09658001|vV2 -4 48]|S46776001|Ga 56
146352002(K  -75 22| 1154340101 |Sp 53]]S09659001|v2 -7 48] |S46777001|Ga 56
146354001 [E - 11 121154341001 |Sp 53]1S09660001|V2 -8 48]|S46779001|Ga 56
146354002|(C -55 6] | 154467001(z -2 50]]S09686001|V2 -5 48] | S46780001|Ga 56
146360002|Z2 -92 52| 1154527001 |Sp 5411S10202201|N - 21 30}1S47307001|F -30 14
146994001 (E  -12 12]1154596000|K  -23 22]]s10268001|J -26 20] | S48664001|Sp 53
148847001|Z -100 52]]154599000|K -12 22]11S10438001(J -18 20]|S49484000|P1 - 31 32
149547000(R -16 38 M -2 28|]S11817000|R  -30 38| | s49668101(U -4 44
150172003|Z -45 50] | 154684009(V1 -3 46]|S12441001(H -13 18] | S49694001|Sp 54
150173003(z -48 50| | 154685001 |v1 -9 46 J -33 20] | S49695001|Sp 54
150174000(Z2 -42 50]]154686001|V1 -12 46]]S12699000(H -10 18] | S49955101|C -76 8

Z -46 50| | 154695001 (V1 -16 46]1S13184001|V2 - 11 48]]S49992000|G -12 16
150179002|Z -49 50] | 154696001 |V1 -17 461515665001 Sp 53] 1S49998001|E -15 12
150182000(z -38 50| | 154697001 (v1 -19 46]1S15667001|Sp 53| | S50529000(G -14 16
150183000(2 -54 50]]154713001|V1 -21 461]S16492101|Sp 53]1S51282101|1Z -39 50
150206002(z  -40 50| | 155559001 N -3 30]|s18642009|z -83 52| |s51283001(z -37 50
1503350012 -35 50 N -17 30]1S20356001|D -10 10]]S51846101|U -6 44
151968001|E -4 12 N -20 30 D -23 10]1S52071101|E -39 12
151969001 |E -5 121156006001 |Ga 55 L -8 26 Ga 57
152682201 [Sp 53 Ga 56]]S20878000|A -25 2||s52072101(E  -36 12
152684101|F -23 14]1156112003|Z2 -47 50 A -26 2 Ga 57
152686201 [Sp 53| | 156336101 (V1 -20 46]1S23418002|J  -15 20]1S52073101|E  -43 12
152690501 |Sp 53]]159224001|H -23 18]]S23651001(B -9 4 Ga 57
152744001|D -7 10} 1159486001 |J -9 20 B -12 411S52074101|E  -45 12
152777001 |Sp 54 J -24 20 B -15 4 Ga 57

Ga 55] 1159610401 |Sp 53 B -19 411S52075101|E  -40 12
152778001 |Sp 5411159613051 |Sp 53 F -8 14 Ga 57

Ga 55]1159805001|H -15 18 J  -37 2011S52076101|E  -37 12
152779001 |Ga 5511159938001|Z2 -91 52 K -2 22 Ga 57

Ga 56]1159939001|1Z -88 52 K -19 2211S52077101|E  -44 12
152780001 |Ga 55]11200190001|Z -60 50]1S25235001|B -16 4 Ga 57

Ga 5611231071001 |K -20 2211S25310101|K  -72 24]11S52078101|E  -46 12
152781001 |Sp 54]1]554482000|R - 31 38 V2 -10 48 Ga 57

Ga 55||616167001 (P2 -12 34]]S25475001|K  -29 22]1S55663001|12 -23 50
152782001 |Sp 5411J03955001 T -2 42]1]S28044001(A -23 2]]S56877000(G -19 16

Ga 55| J03956001 T -4 42]1S28415000|G -15 16]1S59221301|Sp 53
152788000|C -60 8]1J03957001|T -5 421]S31032001(H -12 18] | S59886001|F -32 14
152881001 (H -27 18]1J03958001|T -7 42 J -32 20]]S59892001|Ga 55
152883000(H -29 18]1J03983001|T -10 421]S32264001(z -16 50 Ga 56
152884001 [H -30 18]1J03984001|T - 11 42]|S32462001|K  -27 22 Ga 57
152936001 (J -6 20]]J04115001 |Wa 58 K -44 22]11S59909001|Ga 56
152937001(J -7 20]]J04230001|T -13 42]|S32465101|K  -25 22 Ga 57
153049001 |H -7 18]1J04303001|T -17 42 K -42 22]1|SA1179002|C  -58 8

60




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA1302001|G -18 16] |SA3263001(A - 11 2] |SA3353201|N -6 30]|SA3477001|IR  -10 38
SA1579012|Sp 54]|SA3264001|A -13 2| |SA3354001(N -7 30]|SA3481001|R -24 38
SA1579019|Sp 54] |SA3265001|A -14 2] |SA3355001|N - 11 30] |SA3486001|R -28 38
SA1737011|Sp 54| |SA3266101|A - 16 2| |SA3357101[N  -14 30| |SA3487001|C -66 8
SA1752009|Sp 54]|SA3273001|F -15 14]|SA3361001|[N  -18 30]|SA3488001|B -27 4
SA1752014|Sp 541 |SA3274101|F  -29 14]1SA3363001|C -1 6] |SA3489001(z -79 52
SA1881001|Sp 53] |SA3275001|F - 31 14]|SA3364001|C -2 6] |SA3497001|B  -17 4
SA1882001|Sp 53] |SA3276001|F -33 14]|SA3366001|C -5 6] |SA3499001(B -2 4
SA1984001(J -12 20] |SA3277001|F -34 14]|SA3367001|C -9 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16
SA1988001|J -25 20| |SA3278001|F -36 14]|SA3368001|C  -10 6] |SA3504201(G -6 16
SA1994101(J -38 20] |SA3279001|G -4 16] |SA3370001|C -16 6] |SA3519201|U -1 44
SA2040001|A -21 2| |SA3280001(G -26 16] |SA3371001|C  -20 6] |SA3523001|R  -26 38

Wa 58] |SA3282001|G -8 16] |SA3372001|C  -22 6] |SA3528001|B -28 4
SA2041001|A -21 2| |SA3283101|F  -46 14]1SA3373001|C -25 6] |SA3533001(C -3 6

Wa 58] |SA3284201|F -38 141 |SA3378001|Sp 541 |SA3534001|C -26 6
SA2173301|Sp 53] |SA3287001|G -22 16] |SA3379001|G  -13 16] |SA3538001|C  -23 6
SA2229001|Ga 56] |SA3289101|J -1 20]|SA3380001|1Zz -21 50 K -73 24
SA2230001|Ga 56]|SA3290001|J -2 20| |SA3381001|C  -30 6] |SA3540001(z -4 50
SA2232001|Ga 56] |SA3291001|J -4 20]|SA3382001|C -35 6] |SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA2233001|Ga 56| |SA3293001|J - 11 20| |SA3383001|z -1 50| |SA3589001|B - 13 4
SA2235001|Ga 56] |SA3294001(J -14 20]|SA3384001|1z -7 50]|SA3591001|B  -17 4
SA2236001|Ga 56| |SA3295001|J -16 20| |SA3385001|1z -9 50| |SA3604001|C -24 6
SA2626001|C -63 8] |SA3296001(J -20 20]|SA3387001|1z -12 50] |SA3606001|Sp 54
SA2958001|B -22 4]|SA3297001|J  -21 20| |SA3388001|12 -77 52| |SA3607001|Sp 54
SA3025001|B  -36 4| 1SA3298001(J -27 20]|SA3392001|1Z2 - 11 50] |SA3608001|Ga 55
SA3199001|A -7 2| |sA3299001(J  -28 20] |SA3395001|z -10 50] |SA3609001|Sp 54
SA3200101|A -19 2] |SA3300001(J - 36 20]|SA3419101|C -38 6] |]SA3610001|Ga 56
SA3201101|B -1 4]1SA3303101|K -5 22| |SA3420001|C -39 6] |SA3611001(Sp 54
SA3206001|B -6 4|1SA3304301|K -3 22]|SA3421001|C  -40 6 Ga 55

B -10 4] 1SA3305001|K -7 22| |SA3422001|C - 41 6] |SA3612001|Ga 55
SA3208201|C -54 6] |SA3306001|K -8 22]|SA3423001|C  -47 6] |SA3613001|Ga 55
SA3210001|B  -13 4 M -11 28| |SA3424001|C - 51 6] |SA3614001|Ga 55
SA3222001(B  -30 4| 1SA3307001|K  -10 22]|SA3425001|C -52 6] |SA3615001|Ga 55
SA3223001|B -32 4] |SA3309001|K -14 22| |SA3426001|C -53 6] |SA3616001|Ga 55
SA3224001|B  -33 4| 1SA3310001|K  -15 22]|SA3427101|C  -57 6] |SA3617001|Ga 55
SA3225101|B  -35 4]|SA3311001|K - 16 22| |SA3428001|C -64 8] |SA3618001|Ga 55
SA3226001(F -1 14]|SA3312201|K - 21 22]1|SA3432001|D -3 10] |SA3619001|Ga 55
SA3227001|F -2 14| I1SA3313101|K  -22 22| |SA3434001|D -6 10] |SA3620001|Ga 56
SA3228101|F -3 14]|SA3315001|K -24 22]1|SA3435001|D -9 10] |SA3621001|Ga 55
SA3231001|C -44 6] |SA3317001[K  -32 22| |SA3436001|D -14 10] ISA3622001|Ga 56

D -31 10]|SA3319101|K - 34 22]|SA3437001|D -15 10] |SA3623001|Ga 56

F -5 14] [SA3320101|[K - 38 22| |SA3438001|D -16 10] ISA3624001|Ga 56
SA3233001|F -7 14]|SA3321001|K -39 22]|SA3439001|D -17 10] |SA3625001|Ga 56
SA3234101|F -10 14| 1SA3323001|K - 41 22| ISA3441001|D -19 10} ISA3626001|Ga 57
SA3237001|F -13 14] |SA3324001|K  -46 22 L -5 26] |SA3627001|Ga 57
SA3238101|F -17 14| 1SA3325001|K  -47 22 L -16 26| |SA3628001|D -5 10
SA3239201|F -19 14] |SA3326001|K  -48 22]1|SA3442001|D -21 10] |SA3629001|D -39 10
SA3241001|F -22 14| I1SA3327301|K  -50 22| ISA3443101|D -26 10| |ISA3630001|D  -43 10
SA3242001|F -27 14]|SA3333001|K -77 24]1|SA3444001|D -29 10]|SA3631001|D -46 10
SA3244001|G -1 16] |ISA3334001|K  -56 24| |SA3445001|D -34 10| [SA3635101|H -24 18
SA3245001|G -2 16 Z -101 52| |SA3446001|D -36 10 Z -94 52
SA3246001|G -25 16] |ISA3336101|Sp 53 L -11 26 Sp 54
SA3249001|G  -10 16] |ISA3337001|K  -63 24| |SA3447001|L -1 26] |SA3645201|V1 -30 46
SA3250001(H -1 18] |SA3341001|K -66 241 |SA3448001|L -3 26 Ga 57
SA3252001|H -5 18] |ISA3342001|K  -67 24| |SA3449001|L -4 26| |SA3646201|Sp 53
SA3254001|H -8 18] |SA3343001|K -68 241|SA3451001|1L -7 26 Ga 57
SA3255001|H - 11 18| |ISA3344001|K - 71 241 I1SA3452001|IL  -12 26| |SA3652201|Sp 53
SA3256001|H -19 18] |SA3345001|M -1 28] |SA3458001|1L  -19 26] |SA3653201|Sp 53
SA3257101|H -25 18| |[SA3347001[M -6 28| |SA3459101|L  -20 26] |SA3654201|Ga 57

Sp 541 |SA3348001|M -9 28] |SA3464001|IL -24 26] |SA3655001|K  -52 22
SA3258001|H -26 18] |ISA3349001|M  -10 28| |SA3465201|R -1 38| |SA3707001|D  -37 10
SA3260001|A -5 2] |SA3351001|N -1 30] ISA3469201|R -3 38]|SA3708001|C  -33 6
SA3262101|A -10 2| ISA3352101IN -4 30]|SA3472201|[R -5 38| |SA3720101|P1  -17 32

61




%3] / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA3722001(P1 -30 32| |SA4196001|Ga 57| 1SA9296001(E  -30 12
SA3724101|P1 -24 32| |SA4197001|C -14 6] |[SA9297001|E - 31 12
SA3739601(P1 -28 32| |SA4198001|C -74 8] |SA9298001|E  -33 12
SA3744001(P1 -29 32| |SA4199001|F -21 14]|SA9299001(E  -34 12
SA3755301(P2 -1 34| |SA4221001|G  -27 16] |SA9300001(E  -35 12
SA3762001|P2 -5 34| |SA4222001|G  -29 16] |ISA9301001(E  -27 12
SA3765001(P2 -2 341 |SA4315001|Sp 53| |ISA9302001(E  -53 12
SA3766001(P2 -3 34| |SA4327001|B  -18 41 |SA9303001|E  -47 12
SA3767001(P2 -4 34| |SA4329001|K  -65 24| 1SA9304001(E  -48 12
SA3768001(P2 -6 34| |SA4330001|K -64 24| 1SA9305001(E  -49 12
SA3769001|P2 -7 34| |SA4333001|H -3 18] |ISA9306001(E  -50 12
SA3770001|P2 -8 34| |SA4347001[R  -12 38| |ISA9307001(E - 51 12
SA3771001|P2 -9 34| |SA4348001|[R -18 38| |SA9308001|E  -52 12
SA3784001|U -5 44| 1SA4354001|K  -51 22|1SA9315001(K -1 22
SA3789101|Q -11 36 N -13 30| |SA9396001|F -26 14
SA3794001(P2 -10 34| |SA4461001[N  -12 30} |ISA9397001(F  -51 14
SA3795001(P2 -11 34| |SA4510101|Q -12 36| |XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3796001(P1 -48 32| |SA4518001|K -54 24
SA3797001(P1 -22 32| |SA4519001|K  -76 24
SA3806001(P1 -37 32| |SA4545001|K  -35 22
SA3808101(P1 -18 32| |SA4546001|K  -31 22
SA3809101|Q -8 36| |]SA5137001[N  -23 30
SA3812001|Q -7 36| |]SA5138001[N  -15 30
SA3813101(Q -1 36| |]SA5221001|Ga 57
SA3816101(Q -6 36| |]SA6128001|F  -49 14
SA3817001|Ga 57| |SA6129001|F  -50 14
SA3819101|Q -3 36| |]SA6133001|Sp 53
SA3820101(Z -6 50| |SA6156001|V2 -1 48
SA3822001|1Q -2 36| |]SA6157001|V2 -2 48
SA3823001|Q -5 36| |]SA6158001|V2 -3 48
SA3824001|1Q -14 36| |]SA6346201|Ga 56
SA3825001(Q -4 36| |]SA6364001(P1 -13 32
SA3826001|Q -9 36| |]SA6397001|K  -56 24
SA3827001(Q -10 36 Z -101 52
SA3828001|1Q -13 36| |]SA6398001|K  -56 24
SA3829101(S -1 40 Z -101 52
SA3831001|S -3 40] 1SA6429001|K  -53 24
SA3833201|S -7 40| 1SA6431001|K  -57 24
SA3838101|Q -15 36| |]SA6432001|[K  -53 24
SA3839001|S -8 40] 1SA6492101(V1 -1 46
SA4068101(F -4 14] |SA6493001(V1 -26 46
SA4072001|D -49 10} |SA6504001{V1 - 31 46
SA4104001(2 -73 52| |SA6505014|V1  -27 46
SA4127001|[R -7 38| | SA6509001|Sp 54
SA4130001|C -62 8] |SA6510001|Sp 54
SA4131001(K -1 22| 1SA6511201|Sp 54
SA4143001(H -18 18] |SA6563001(B - 18 4
SA4145001|C  -67 8] |ISA6596001|K - 53 24
SA4146001(H -21 18] |SA6597001(K - 57 24
SA4171001fJ -5 20} 1SA7502001(Ga 57
SA4172001(B -4 4]1|SA8010001|G -20 16
SA4173001(B -4 4] |SA8197101|Sp 53
SA4174001(B -4 4]1|SA8771001|1Z2  -81 52
SA4175001(B -4 4] |SA9058001|Sp 53
SA4177001(B  -11 4]1|SA9191001|F -28 14
SA4178001(B -14 4] |SA9287001|E  -17 12
SA4179001|B -7 4] |SA9288001|E -18 12
SA4180001|B -8 4] |SA9289001|E  -19 12
SA4187001|F -14 14] |SA9290001(E  -20 12
SA4188001(F -14 14]|SA9291001(E - 21 12
SA4189001(F -14 14]|SA9292001(E  -23 12
SA4190001(F -14 14] |SA9293001(E  -24 12
SA4195001|Ga 57| |SA9294001|E -26 12

62



MEMO



MEMO



A

=

IN— T u
PARTS BOOK

TSF-TREDEH ntp:/iwww brother.co jp/

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. hitp./fwww . brother.com

KE-4300, BE-43391»
SHASZ24T-501

ST I2EC)
LA 32T 0T 1B
FiHFH




	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism

	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism

	E. Button clamp mechanism (BE-438D)
	F. Lower shaft mechanism

	G. Lubrication

	H. Threading mechanism

	J. Bobbin winder mechanism

	K. Thread trimmer mechanism

	L. Thread wiper mechanism

	M. Tension release mechanism

	N. Thread nipper mechanism

	P1. Control box mechanism

	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism

	Q. Power switch mechanism

	R. Power supply equipment mechanism

	S. Operation panel mechanism

	T. Motor mechanism

	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism

	V1. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )
	V2. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

	Z. Accessories

	Sp. Different parts list

	Ga. Gauge parts list

	Wa. Warning labels

	Index

	Back Cover


